

No. 19-2250

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TANNER HIRSCHFELD and NATALIA MARSHALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, FIREARMS,
TOBACCO, & EXPLOSIVES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

No. 3:19-cv-05106-JCC

The Honorable Glen E. Conrad

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5526
alex.hemmer@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	2
The Case Should Be Reheard En Banc.....	2
A. The panel decision raises questions about the constitutionality of state laws nationwide.	3
B. The panel decision imperils public safety.	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 7
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	1, 4, 13
<i>Lara v. Evanchick</i> , No. 20-cv-1582, 2021 WL 1432802 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2021).....	7
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 10
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure	
29.....	1
35.....	2

Ala. Code
 § 13A-11-57 6
 § 13A-11-76 6

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.210..... 6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3109..... 6

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-109 6

Cal. Penal Code
 § 27505 5
 § 27510 5

Conn. Gen. Stat.
 § 29-28 6
 § 29-34 5

D.C. Code Ann.
 § 7-2502.03 6
 § 22-4507 5

Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 903 5

Fla. Stat. § 790.065 5

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-101.1 6

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann.
 § 134-2 5, 6
 § 134-4 6
 § 134-5 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302A..... 6

430 Ill. Comp. Stat.
 65/2 6

65/3	5
65/4	5, 6
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3.....	6
Iowa Code § 724.22.....	5, 6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.110	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:91.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140	
§ 130	5
§ 131	6
§ 131E.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety	
§ 5-133.....	6
§ 5-134.....	5, 9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A	
§ 554-A	6
§ 554-B	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422	5
Minn. Stat. § 609.66	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-37-13.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 571.060	6
§ 571.080	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-315.....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-03-02.....	6

Neb. Rev. Stat.
 § 69-2403 5
 § 69-2404 5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:12 6

N.J. Stat. Ann.
 § 2C:58-3 5
 § 2C:58-3.3..... 5
 § 2C:58-6.1..... 5, 6

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00 5, 6

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.21 5

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1273 6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.470 6

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.
 § 6110.1 6
 § 6302 6

R.I. Gen. Laws
 § 11-47-35 5
 § 11-47-37 5

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-30..... 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1303 6

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.06 6

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-509.9 6

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-309 6

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4020 5

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.240	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 948.60.....	6
W. Va. Code § 61-7-10	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 12,279 (1968)	9
<i>Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcommittee to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	10
Giffords Law Center, <i>Minimum Age to Purchase and Possess</i> , https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/minimum-age/	5, 7
Gius, Mark, <i>The Impact of Minimum Age and Child Access Prevention Laws on Firearm-Related Youth Suicides and Unintentional Deaths</i> , 52 Soc. Sci. J. 168 (2015)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968).....	11
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966).....	11
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).....	11
